

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1357-1358/2009

LALIT KUMAR AGARWAL & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(with office report)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1359/2009

(With Office Report)

Date : 23/04/2015 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s)

CrI.A no. 1357-58/09 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Mr. Gautam Jha, Adv.
Mr. Chiraranjan Addey, Adv.

CrI. A.no. 1359/09 Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Rohini Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

CrI. A.no.1357-58/09 Mr. Sunil Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Santosh Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Rohini Prasad, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar, Adv.

CrI. A. no. 1359/09 Mr. Prashant Bhushan, Adv.
Respondent no. 2 Mr. Gautam Jha, Adv.
Mr. Chiraranjan Addey, Adv.

State of Jharkhand Mr. Anil K. Jha, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

Mr. R.K. Ojha, Adv.

Deepak Mansukhani

Date: 2015.04.25

11:12:46 IST

Reason:

Mr. Ratan Kumar Choudhuri, Adv.

-2-

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Criminal Appeal Nos. 1357-1358/2009

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

Criminal Appeal No. 1359/2009

In view of the order passed in Criminal Appeal

No(s). 1357-1358 of 2009, this appeal is disposed of as no further order is necessary.

(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI) (INDU BALA KAPUR)
COURT MASTER COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1357-1358 OF 2009

LALIT KUMAR AGARWAL & ORS. Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF JHARKHAND & ANR. Respondent(s)

WITH

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s). 1359 OF 2009

O R D E R

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1357-1358 of 2009

The appellants and respondent no. 2 entered into an agreement under which the appellants were to purchase property belonging to respondent no. 2 on certain terms. However, the deal did not materialise and the appellants had already paid a sum of Rs. 11,01,000/- as advance. The parties have filed criminal cases against each other.

Now, the parties are agreeable that the criminal cases by both the parties may be quashed and the appellants will also withdraw the civil suit. Respondent no. 2 will return the amount received with 10% interest within four weeks. In view of the above agreement, the appeals stand disposed of. The criminal cases between the parties will stand closed and the suit filed by the appellants will stand withdrawn.

-2-

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1359 of 2009

In view of the order passed in Criminal Appeal No(s). 1357-1358 of 2009, this appeal is disposed of as no further order is necessary.

.....J.
(J. CHELAMESWAR)

.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

NEW DELHI
APRIL 23, 2015.